Attachment 1: Instructions for Completing the SES Performance Agreement
Background
All FWS SES members are required to participate in performance review. In the past, the Agreement has often included over 10 pages of narrative justification. As outlined in the memo, the Agreement will now be completed as a Web-based document. This attachment contains the instructions for completing the Web-based SES Performance Agreement. 

Each SES member or their representative will need to access the Service’s Cost and Performance Management system. Users must be licensed in order to access this system. Each SES member has at least one person already set up with access to this system. The following table provides a list of employees with access:
	Last Name
	First Name
	Email Address
	Office

	Eidemiller
	Mark
	Mark_Eidemiller@fws.gov
	R1

	Deery
	Toni
	Toni_Deery@fws.gov
	CNO

	Rappahahn
	Sam
	Sam_Rapphahn@fws.gov
	CNO

	Rodriguez
	Dara
	Dara_Rodriguez@fws.gov
	CNO

	Braden
	Terri
	Terri_Braden@fws.gov
	R2

	Yazzie
	David
	David_Yazzie@fws.gov
	R2

	Andersen
	Bill
	William_Andersen@fws.gov
	R3

	Hansen
	Robert
	Robert_Hansen@fws.gov
	R3

	West
	Jane
	Jane_West@fws.gov
	R3

	Martinez
	Gina
	Gina_Martinez@fws.gov
	R3

	Worrells
	Pam
	Pamela_Worrells@fws.gov
	R3

	Buskirk
	Ed
	Ed_Buskirk@fws.gov
	R4

	Parrish
	Jackie
	Jackie_Parrish@fws.gov
	R4

	Bennett
	Rick
	Rick_O_Bennett@fws.gov
	R5

	Collette
	Alan
	Alan_Collette@fws.gov
	R5

	Comish
	Dawn
	Dawn_Comish@fws.gov
	R5

	Nolan
	Chris
	Chris_Nolan@fws.gov
	R5

	Willis
	Cathy
	Cathey_Willis@fws.gov
	R6

	Kimmel 
	Jodie
	Jodie_Kimmel@fws.gov
	R7

	McClain
	Debora
	Debora_McClain@fws.gov
	R7

	McCormick
	Mary
	Mary_McCormick@fws.gov
	R7

	Stover
	Mark
	Mark_Stover@fws.gov
	BMO

	Thompson
	Denise
	Denise_Thompson@fws.gov
	BMO

	Hopkins
	Martha
	Martha_Hopkins@fws.gov
	BPHR

	James
	Irene
	Irene_James@fws.gov
	BPHR

	Symmes
	Peter
	Peter_Symmes@fws.gov
	BPHR

	Arroyo
	Bryan
	Bryan_Arroyo@fws.gov
	ES AD Office

	BalisLarsen
	Martha
	Martha_BalisLarsen@fws.gov
	ES

	Chase
	Steve
	Steve_Chase@fws.gov
	NCTC

	Durham
	Megan
	Megan_Durham@fws.gov
	EA

	Willis
	Jim
	Jim_Willis@fws.gov
	NCTC Director's Office

	Amrani
	Cheryl
	Cheryl_Amrani@fws.gov
	FHC AD Office

	Batky
	Bob
	Bob_Batky@fws.gov
	FHC AD Office

	Jackson
	Julie
	Julie_Jackson@fws.gov
	FHC AD Office

	Mahady
	Jean
	Jean_Mahady@fws.gov
	FHC OPO

	Mentore-Smith
	Hope
	Hope_Y_Mentore-Smith@fws.gov
	IRTM AD Office

	Callahan
	Rebecca
	Rebecca_Callahan@fws.gov
	IA

	Walker
	Kathy
	Kathy_Walker@fws.gov
	IA

	Pieters
	Circee
	Circee_Pieters@fws.gov
	LE

	Kurth
	Jim
	Jim_Kurth@fws.gov
	NWRS AD Office

	Matthes
	Pam
	Pam_Matthes@fws.gov
	Wildlife/Sport Fish AD Office


Unless otherwise requested, these individuals will have access to the SES Performance Agreement for their respective SES members. If you require a change, please email Brad Fearn (brad_fearn@fws.gov) and Bonnie Senft (bonnie_senft@fws.gov).
Completing the Web-based SES Performance Agreement
1. Log in to the Web-based system via the ABC/Planning website. Navigate to http://www.fws.gov/planning/abc/. On the menu at the top of the screen, choose “Employee Performance Plan,” “SES Performance Template,” “Guidance.”  On this page, you will see a link to start the Accomplishment reporting process. Click on that link.
2. Click into the Regional or Washington Office folder that represents your area of responsibility. For example, the employee completing the form for Denise Sheehan would select the AD-BPHR folder. 

3. A new form for this Fiscal Year, displaying a summary of all accomplishments from the year, will appear. Figure 1 is what you will see. For purposes of these instructions, this form will be called the Main Overview form.
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Figure 1 - Main Overview
4. Elements 1A and 1B as indicated by arrows 1 and 2 in the picture above will be automatically populated from the Service’s Cost and Performance Management System (CPMS) database of performance targets and actual accomplishments. (If you elect to “Click to view detail” for either element, a new window will open.) Enter your comments directly into the Director’s Comments box that highlights your accomplishments for each area. Each space is limited to 750 characters so it is important that you are concise. These comments will then be forwarded on to the Director for his edits. The rules for determining the rating for Elements 1A and 1B are:

a. Commendable – 100% of the measures met at the Fully Successful Level plus you are required to write a brief justification addressing the following statement. Generally exceeds the criteria specified for Fully Successful performance.  Achievements relative to goals identified in the performance plan exceed targets. Performance has been achieved while responding to challenging situations; with changing or difficult circumstances; or by making notable and lasting improvements in key processes or systems.  Performance is superior and demonstrates innovation, creativity and leadership that produces significant benefits well beyond what would be expected at the fully successful level.
b. Fully Successful – 75%-100% of the measures met at the Fully Successful Level
c. Minimally Successful – 50%-74% of the measures met at the Fully Successful Level
d. Unsatisfactory – Less than 50% of the measures met at the Fully Successful Level
5. The 3rd arrow in Figure 1 above shows how you access Element 2. Click on the “click to edit” link. Figure 2 will be displayed on your screen. 
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Figure 2 - Element II (top of form)
6. The number of measures that the SES member has in their current FY2007 plan for Element II will appear in the top left as indicated by the blue rectangle. The SES member should type in the box directly below how many of the measures for Element II were met at the fully successful level. The percentage met and suggested rating will then appear below. 
7. Each SES member is responsible to write 2-3 bullets for at least 2-3 PMA categories listed on Element II (PMA). A sample of these PMA categories is Human Capital, Competitive Sourcing, etc. Please keep these bullets brief.
8. Figure 3 below represents what you will see when you scroll down to the bottom of the Element II form. You are responsible for a self-rating. The self-rating is not required to match the suggested rating referred to in step 6. To complete the self-rating, click the radio button next to the rating you wish to select. This self-rating will then populate the Main Overview form (figure 1).  You must provide a justification of no more than 750 characters in the Justification box at the bottom of the form. The criteria that you need to write to will be included at the top of the Justification box.
9. As you are working on this, please save often using the button at the bottom of the form.
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Figure 3 - Element II (bottom of form)
10. When you are finished with Element II, save the form and then click on the “Click to Return to Template” link at the bottom of the screen. 

11. You will return to the Main Overview form as seen in Figure 1. Scroll down to Element 3. Click on the “click to edit” link indicated. A new form for Element III, very similar to Figure 2 will be displayed on your screen. 
12. The number of measures that the SES member has in their current FY2007 plan for Element III will appear in the top left as indicated by the blue circle. The SES member should type in the box directly below how many of the measures for Element III were met at the fully successful level. The percentage met and suggested rating will then appear below.
13. For Element III, include a brief summary that highlights your accomplishments in Highlights box. This space is limited to 1500 characters.
14. You must also complete a self rating on this form by selecting the radio button next to the desired rating. You will need to include a justification of no more than 750 characters in the justification box. Save the form and click on “Return to Template”.

15. You again will be returned to the Main overview page.  Repeat steps 11-14 for Element IV.

Your justifications for commendable ratings will be populated on the Main Overview form indicated in Figure 1. Your self-ratings will also be carried forward to this form. The Director will be able to view these comments as well as any comments you entered in the Elements II-IV forms. The forms will be available for editing until October 14th.  Beginning COB (your time) October 22nd, the forms will be submitted to the Director and only available to view in a “read only’ mode.
It is recommended that you use the PDF option in the upper-right hand corner to save a copy of the Main Summary, Element II, Element III, and Element IV to your hard drives. Each form will need to be saved separately. The forms will always be available online, but it may be useful to keep an electronic copy. Once you complete all of the forms, email Bonnie Senft at bonnie_senft@fws.gov to indicate that you have finished the agreement.
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